	Subject:   Electrical Safety-related Work Practices 


	Topic:   Insulated tools 


	Question:   I work as a maintenance tech on Uninterruptible Power System (UPS). Most of the work is electrical in nature. I know that I'm required to use insulated tools when working with voltages greater than 49 volts (NFPA 70E among others) but when working on batteries less than 49 volts I use composite ratchets. My question is if the non-conductive ratches (meggered at 10 KV read 64 giga ohms) can be acceptable for voltages greater than 49 volts? Does the insulated tool rule apply to all tools or just to conductive tools? Thanks

    



	Answer: Part 40  Rule 4009(6), "Safeguards for personnel working in electrical hazard areas," of , "ELECTRICAL SAFETY-RELATED WORK PRACTICES," states that an insulated tool must be used when working near exposed energized conductors or circuit parts.  A non-conductive ratchet could be acceptable when working in these areas as long as it qualifies as an insulated tool and is rated for the voltages to which the tool is exposed.  
True insulated tools are identified with the international 1,000-volt rating symbol, 
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, certifying they have been individually subjected to 10,000 volts and passed other tests stipulated in the ASTM standard F1505.  Genuine insulated tools also comply with the International Electromechanical Commission (IEC) 60900 standard.    
 



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 40   



	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 


	Date Posted:  July 2, 2009
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